
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

Councillors Bourne (Chair), Cooper, Elias, Jones and 
Langton 
 
Substitute Councillors: Bloore, Caulcott and Farr 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 28 October 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
FRIDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER, 2021 AT 10.00 AM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Sub-Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Sub-Committee is unable to 
attend the meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should Members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Sub-Committee, proposes to attend the 
meeting, please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford  
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
 
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 
(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
 
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business. If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 24th September 2021  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
4. Summary Investment and Borrowing Position at 30th September 2021  (Pages 5 - 

12) 
 
5. Gryllus Holdings and Gryllus Property Final Accounts 2020/21  (Pages 13 - 76) 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

6. To consider passing the following resolution to exclude the press and public:   
 

R E S O L V E D – that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
agenda item 7 under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) on 
the grounds that: 
 
(i)  it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and 
 
(ii)  for the item the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
 public  interest in disclosing the information. 
 

7. Investment Property Update  (Pages 77 - 178) 
 
8. Any other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 

matter of urgency   
 

 



 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held in the  
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 24 September 2021 at 
10.00am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bourne (Chair), Cooper, Elias, Jones and Langton 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Farr 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 11TH JUNE 2021  
 
These were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

2. FUND MANAGER SELECTION  
 
Arising from the 11th June 2021 meeting, Link Group (the Council’s treasury advisors) had 
conducted a fund manager selection process to inform a review of the Council’s medium / long 
term investment portfolio. This was in light of the previous decision to cease re-investing in 
Funding Circle peer to peer loans and to withdraw funds as those loans were repaid. 
Approximately £1.3 million had been redeemed from Funding Circle to the end of August 2021. 
To date, these proceeds had been used to support the Council’s cashflow.  
 
Nazmin Miah and Dan Willson from Link Group attended the meeting (via Zoom) to present 
their report which included: 
 

(i) an analysis of the Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), borrowing and 
reserv
[...]
t was confirmed that the level of reserves identified within 
Link’s report was based on the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, although those 
accounts were still subject to external audit sign off. The projected reduction in reserves in 
2021/22 was attributed to the Council’s housebuilding programme and associated calls on the 
Housing Revenue Account’s capital programme. It also emerged that some of the Council’s 
long term investments had been classified as short term within Link’s analysis.   
 
The Chair sought to establish certain fundamentals to help guide future decisions regarding the 
Council’s investment portfolio. The Chief Finance Officer advised that, based on the information 
in Link’s report, external investment of the £1.3 million Funding Circle proceeds was a viable 
option, but expressed caution should those funds remain inaccessible beyond 2022/23 due to 
the uncertainties surrounding IFRS 9.  Retention of the £1.3 million for internal borrowing was a 
credible alternative.        

 
 R E S O L V E D – that a decision on possible adjustments to the Council’s investment 

portfolio be deferred until the Sub-Committee’s next meeting, to be informed by a 
remodelled report from Link Group identifying the Council’s short, medium and long-term 
investment position and supporting commentary from the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
 

 
Rising 11.50 am 
 
 

Page 4



 

SUMMARY INVESTMENT AND BORROWING 

POSITION 

 

Investment Sub Committee – 5 November 2021 

 

Report of:  Anna D’Alessandro – Chief Finance Office (Section 151) 

Purpose:  For information 

Publication status: Unrestricted  

Wards affected: All 

 

Executive summary:  

This report updates the Sub Committee on the Council’s investment and 
borrowing position as at 30th September 2021. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council/ 
Supporting economic recovery in Tandridge. 

 

Contact officer Anna D’Alessandro – Chief Finance Officer (Section 151)  

 Anna.DAllessandro@surreycc.gov.uk  

 

Recommendation to Committee: 

That the Council’s Investment and Borrowing position at 30th September 2021, 
as set out on Appendix ‘A’ & ‘B’, be noted.  

_______________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 

This report will be reviewed by the Sub Committee, which provides an update on 
the Council’s investment and borrowing position. 

________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1 The Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 was 
reported to the Strategy and Resources Committee on 2nd February 2021. 

This covered the borrowing and investment plans for the Council. As 
detailed in this strategy, part of the treasury management function is to 
ensure that the cashflow is adequately planned and surpluses are invested 

while allowing for cash to be available when needed. Additionally, the 
treasury management function ensures that the Council can meet its 

capital spending plans. This requires the management of longer term cash 
which will involve the use of long or short-term loans, or cash flow 
surpluses. 

 

2. Summary Investment and Borrowing Position 
 

2.1  A summary of the Council’s investment and borrowing at 30th September 

2021 is set out in Appendix A.  
 

 Total long term financial investments (over 12 months) amount to 

£12.8 million.  
 

 Short term investments (less than 12 months) amount to £16.3 
million. 

 

 The Council also has £21.6 million in non-financial investments which 
is made up of capital loans to specific service providers and limited 

companies. 
 
 The total amount of Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) loans at 30th 

September 2021 is £104.6 million. This is made up of £43.4 million 
General Fund loans and £61.2 million Housing Revenue Account 

loans. 
 

2.2 Appendix A shows the investments as short term and long term. The 

categorisation of this differs from how they are represented in the 
Statement of Accounts. A review of the differences in categorisation will 

be done as part of the closing process for 2021/22. 
 

3. Funding Circle/Fund Manager Selection 

 
3.1 It was decided at 24th September 2021 Investment Sub Committee that a 

further report will be submitted in respect of the work done by our 
treasury advisers, Link Group, and therefore does not form part of this 
summary investment and borrowing position. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



 

Key implications 
 
4. Comments of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
4.1 The current forecast is that the investment income will be c£42,000 more 

than budgeted. This is mainly due to a one-off receipt from Funding Circle 
in June for sale of non performing loans previously charged as bad debt 

against net earnings. 
 

4.2 With all high yielding investments there are increased risks. The Council 
manages these risks by continued diversification of its investments. 

 

5. Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

5.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement follows the latest 

codes of practice and the MHCLG and CIPFA guidance. 
 

5.2 The Council has borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, 

monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the Council’s 
prudent financial management. 

   

6. Equality 

6.1 The proposals within this report do not have the potential to disadvantage 
or discriminate against different groups with protected characteristics in 
the community. 

 

7. Climate change 

7.1 There are no significant environmental/sustainability implications 
associated with the report. It is however recognised that some Council 

investments may be in companies that are considered to have a 
detrimental impact on the climate, for examp
[...]
, however principal has been withdrawn throughout the year. If calculated against the average of the opening and closing value then the net yield would be 9.71%. Note 

there was a large recovery received in June 2021 (£38,494) which has inflated this yield.

P
age 12



Gryllus Holdings and Gryllus Property Final 

Accounts 2020/21 

 

Investment Sub Committee Friday, 5 November 

2021 

 

Report of:  Chief Finance Officer (Section 151) 

 

Purpose:  information  

 

Publication status: Open  

Wards affected: All 

 

Executive summary:  

The report details the performance of the Council’s wholly owned subsidiary 
Gryllus Property Ltd and the annual financial statements  

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Supporting economic recovery 
in Tandridge 

 

Contact officer Martin Field Finance Specialist 

mfield@tandridge.gov.uk  

 

Recommendation to Committee: 

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee notes the: 

A. annual financial statements (Appendices A and B) 

B. annual audit report (Appendix C)  

C. management accounts (Appendix D) 

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 

The accounts and audit findings are presented for the Sub-Committee’s 
information. While no decisions need to be made concerning the accounts, the 

information contained within this report is intended to assist Members in 
assessing the companies’ performance during 2020/21. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Introduction and background 

 
1. In June 2017 the council created two wholly owned subsidiary companies, 

Gryllus Holdings Limited and Gryllus Property Limited. 
  

2. Gryllus Housing was created in April 2019 and is wholly owned by the 
Council. 

 

3. The subsidiary accounts where required to be consolidated in the Council’s 
statement of accounts and to comply with Companies Act. 

 
4. The Companies Act requires the production of financial statements and 

Directors’ report. These documents must be filed with Companies House no 
later than 9 months after the financial year end. 

 
 

Financial Statements  
 

5. The Financial statements have been prepared in line with the International 
Financial Reporting Statements (IFRS). The Financial statements have been 
consolidated into the council’s financial statements and presented as group 
accounts. The financial statements cover the period 1st April 2020 to 31st 

March 2021. The company’s financial year was shortened in order to align 
with the council’s financial year.  

 
6. The results for both subsidiaries are detailed below 

 
 

Gryllus Holdings  
 

7. Gryllus Holdings has been dormant in the reporting period. 
 
8. The company’s auditors (Kreston Reeves LLP) issued an unqualified audit 
 opinion 

 

Gryllus Housing 
  

9. Gryllus Housing has been dormant in the reporting period.  
 

10. Due to there being no activity the accounts presented are unaudited.  
 

Gryllus Property  
 

11. Gryllus Property has recorded an accounting loss of £1,792,530. This is due 
to revaluation losses of the companies properties and is inline with 
expectations due to the first revaluation of Castlefield as in year of 

acquisition this is valued at cost, including purchase costs such as Stamp 
Duty. When excluded the company made an operation post tax profit of 

£72,373 

Page 14



12. The company’s auditors (Kreston Reeves LLP) issued an unqualified audit 
opinion 

 

Key implications 

Comments of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
The Company accounts show an accounting loss of £1,792k. This is due to 
revaluation losses on investment property. There is a lot of uncertainty in the 

market at the moment and obtaining accurate valuations with certainty is 
difficult. It is worth pointing out that property is a long-term investment and 

initial losses are expected due to the transaction costs associated with property 
investments initially capitalised. Over time, 
[...]
RTY LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors A Boote

S Jones (appointed 18 August 2020, 

resigned 12 October 2021)

Auditor Kreston Reeves LLP 

Springfield House

Springfield Road

Horsham

West Sussex

RH12 2RG

Registered office C/O Tandridge District Council

Council Offices

Station Road East

Oxted

RH8 0BT

Registered number 10835560

G Miles (resigned 31 July 2020)

Page 40



GRYLLUS PROPERTY LIMITED

CONTENTS

Page

Directors' report 1

Independent auditor's report 2 to 5

Statement of comprehensive income 6

Statement of financial position 7

Statement of changes in equity 8

Cash flow statement 9

Notes to the financial statements 10 to 19

Page 41



GRYLLUS PROPERTY LIMITED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Principal activities

Directors

Directors' responsibilities

Disclosure of information to the auditor

The directors confirm that:

This report was approved by the board on .............................................. and signed on behalf of the board by

------------------------------------------

A Boote

Director

The report of the directors has been prepared taking advantage of the small companies exemption in Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006.

● prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in 

business. 

● select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

The directors who served during the year were as follows:

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to 

prepare the financial statements in accordance with international accounting standards in conformity with the requirements of the 

Companies Act 2006. Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a 

true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In p
[...]
 However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

● Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 

whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 

presentation. 

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. 

Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to 

them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility 

to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we 

have formed.

Horsham

5

Page 46



GRYLLUS PROPERTY LIMITED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Notes 2021 2020

£ £

Revenue 1,119,382 532,383

Administrative expenses (124,530) (76,423)

Fair value movement on investment property (1,864,900) (95,600)

Operating (loss)/ profit 6 (870,048) 360,360

Finance costs 7 (905,506) (415,170)

Loss before taxation (1,775,554) (54,810)

Tax expense 8 (16,976) (11,030)

Loss for the year (1,792,530) (65,840)

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to shareholders (1,792,530) (65,840)

The company has no other comprehensive income other than the loss for the above financial periods. 

The above results were derived from continuing operations. 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The notes on pages 10 to 19 form part of the financial statements

6Page 47



GRYLLUS PROPERTY LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER: 10835560

Notes 2021 2020

£ £ £ £

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investment property 9 18,354,800 20,219,700

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 10 3,481 496,878

Cash and cash e
[...]
systems and made recommendations where these can be improved. These are 
detailed at Section 6 of this report. 

 

Page 64



 
Gryllus Property Ltd & Gryllus Holdings Ltd 
 
Key Audit Findings 
For the year ended 31 March 2021 

 

 

2 
 

Should you have any questions regarding any of the issues raised in this report please 
contact Graham Hunt as the partner responsible for the audit of your company, or any other 
member of the audit team, who will be happy to provide further explanations as required. 
 
 
 
 
 
Kreston Reeves LLP 
 
Statutory Auditor 
Chartered Accountants 
 
October 2021 
  

Page 65



 
Gryllus Property Ltd & Gryllus Holdings Ltd 
 
Key Audit Findings 
For the year ended 31 March 2021 

 

 

3 
 

2. Audit report 
 
We can confirm that our audit has not revealed any matters which will require modifications 
to our audit report. Thus at this stage we expect that an unqualified audit opinion will be 
issued. 
 
The audit report for Gryllus Property Limited does, however, contain an emphasis of matter 
paragraph which draws readers’ attention to the fact that the valuation of the investment 
properties in the 2020 accounts was reported on the basis of ‘material valuation uncertainty’. 
 
Audit report format 
 
We would like to advise you that this year, our audit report will be required to reflect recent 
changes to International Standards on Auditing that have come into force. 
 
Going concern 
 
Our reporting on the use of the going concern basis of accounting will reflect the enhanced 
procedures which we are now required to perform on every audit, regardless of whether the 
entity is in financial difficulty. As your auditor, we must carry out a process of independent 
testing and examination on the entity’s assessment of its prospects and form our conclusion 
based on sufficient and appropriate audit evidence. 
 
We previously reported by exception as to whether the directors’ use of the going concern 
basis of accounting was appropriate 
[...]
 global network of 
accounting firms, each of which is a separate independent legal entity and as such has no liability for the acts or omissions of 
any other member firm. Kreston International Limited is a company registered in England (03453194) and limited by guarantee. 
Kreston International Limited provides no services to clients and has no liability for the acts or omissions of any member firm. 
Registered office: 1 Fore Street Avenue, C/O We Work, London, EC2Y 9DT. 

 

 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D - Profit by Property 

Gryllus Property 
2020/21 Week Street Station Road East Castlefield Admin Tax

Operating 
Profit Revaluation

Accounting 
Loss

Revenue        226,219.00                  70,839.75        822,325.00    1,119,383.75    1,119,383.75 
Finance Costs -     139,023.00 -                54,978.75 -     711,504.00 -     905,505.75 -     905,505.75 
Operating Costs -        24,329.83 -                  9,760.00 -        90,438.81 -  16,976.00 -     141,504.64 -  1,864,900.00 -  2,006,404.64 
Net Profit/Loss          62,866.17                    6,101.00        110,821.00 -        90,438.81 - 16,976.00          72,373.36 -  1,864,900.00 -  1,792,526.64 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 24th September 2021
	4 Summary Investment and Borrowing Position at 30th September 2021
	Appendix A - summary of investments and borrowing
	Appendix B - market value of long term investments

	5 Gryllus Holdings and Gryllus Property Final Accounts 2020/21
	Appendix A - Gryllus Holdings Statement of Accounts
	Appendix A - Gryllus Housing Statement of Accounts
	Company Information
	Contents
	Principal activity
	Directors
	Small companies note

	Profit and loss account
	Balance sheet
	General information
	Accounting policies
	Basis of preparation of financial statements

	Debtors
	Controlling party

	Appendix B - Gryllus Property Statement of Accounts
	Appendix C - External Auditors Report
	Appendix D - Gryllus Profit by Property

	7 Investment Property Update
	Appendix A - summary table of current investment properties
	Appendix B(i) - Quadrant House rent & service charge collections - June quarter
	Appendix B(ii) - Quadrant House rent & service charge collections - Sept quarter
	Appendix C - Quadrant House construction risk register
	Appendix D - Redstone House briefing paper
	Appendix E - Strategic review report for 30-32 Week Street




Minutes of the meeting

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE

Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 5 November 2021 at 10.00am.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bourne (Chair), Cooper, Elias and Langton
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Farr

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Jones

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 24TH SEPTEMBER
2021

The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.

SUMMARY INVESTMENT AND BORROWING POSITION AT 30TH
SEPTEMBER 2021

The investment analysis at Appendices A and B was presented.

Members reiterated their wish from the 11" June 2021 meeting that the term ‘high yielding’
should be removed from future investment reports.

The Chair explained that the anticipated remodelled report from Link Group (the Council’s
treasury advisors) would now be presented to the Sub-Committee’s meeting on the 21t
January 2022. This would help to inform a decision on the use of the redeemed proceeds from
Funding Circle which had accumulated since the decision to cease re-investing in its peer to
peer loans and to withdraw funds as those loans were repaid. It was confirmed that the 11.2%
yield rate from Funding Circle (Appendix A refers) reflected the withdrawal of principal
investment, together with a one-off recovery of non-performing loans, and did not reflect pure
income.

R E SOL V E D —that the Council’s Investment and Borrowing position at 30th
September 2021, as set out in Appendices A and B, be noted.

GRYLLUS HOLDINGS AND GRYLLUS PROPERTY FINAL
ACCOUNTS 2020/21

The Sub-Committee considered financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 in the
respect of these Council owned subsidiary companies, together with a report from Kreston
Reeves LLP arising from its audit of the accounts.

The key issues identified within the Officer covering report were:

e  Gryllus Holdings had been dormant during the reporting period and the an unqualified audit
opinion had been issued.



e  Gryllus Housing had also been dormant during the reporting period and the accounts were
unaudited.

e  Gryllus Property Limited had recorded a loss of £1,792,530 due to revaluation losses of the
company’s three properties (30-32 Week Street, Maidstone; 80-84 Station Road East,
Oxted and Castlefield House, Reigate). This had been expected due to the fact that
Castlefield House was purchased during the 2020/21 reporting year and its valuation had
attracted one off purchase costs. Without such costs, the company made an operational
post tax profit of £72,373. An unqualified audit opinion had been issued.

The Kreston Reeves audit had identified:

. a late VAT payment (by one day) which had incurred an HMRC penalty fine
. an incorrect posting of £205,583 rental income.

Consequently, Kreston Reeves had recommended measures to reduce the likelihood of such

errors reoccurring, namely additional staffing capacity to deal with VAT payments and a
guarterly reconciliation of actual and expected rental income.

R E S OL V E D —that the following be noted:

() the annual financial statements for Gryllus Holdings Limited, Gryllus Housing
Limited and Gryllus Property Limited for the year ended 315 March 2021

(i) the report from Kreston Reeves arising from its annual audit of Gryllus Holdings
Limited and Gryllus Property Limited for the year ended 31% March 2021

(i) the management accounts for Gryllus Property Limited (profit by property).

INVESTMENT PROPERTY UPDATE

The Sub-Committee resolved to move into ‘Part 2’ for this item in accordance with Paragraph 3
(information relating to financial or business affairs) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

The officer report advised Members about the performance of the of the commercial investment
properties owned by the Council and its subsidiary company, Gryllus properties:

TDC properties:

. Quadrant House, Caterham Valley
o Redstone House, South Nutfield
e Village Health Club, Caterham on the Hill

Gryllus properties:

o Castlefield House, Reigate
e 80-84 Station Road East, Oxted



o 30-32 Week Street, Maidstone (a strategic advice
report from

The information comprised an update about asset management activity for each property; an
analysis of opportunities and risks; and valuations carried out by Wilkes, Head and Eve in
December 2020 (for the Gryllus properties) and February 2021 (for the TDC properties).

Members were also provided with:

e rent/ service charge collection data for Quadrant House and a risk register
compiled by Huntley Cartwright quantity surveyors; and

e an options analysis from Colliers (property consultants) regarding the future use of
30-32 Week Street.

The officer report advocated that Redstone House be sold. Under the Council’s scheme of
delegation (Part E of the Constitution) such a disposal, due its value being in excess of £1
million, would need to be recommended by the Strategy & Resources Committee for ratification
by Full Council. The property had been recently vacated by the Surrey & Borders Partnership
NHS Foundation Trust which had been paying rent of approximately £50,000 per annum to the
Housing General Fund. The rationale for selling the property had been presented in a briefing
note to the Sub-Committee, Bletchingley & Nutfield Ward Councillors and Housing Committee
members. The briefing note was appended to the agenda pack for the meeting and explained
why the property was considered to be inappropriate for use as social housing.

The Sub-Committee supported the recommendation to sell Redstone House, but considered
that planning permission be sought by the Council with a view to the property being offered for
sale with the required consents being in place.

RESOLVED-that

A. the recent and proposed property asset management activity be noted; and

B. Redstone House be marketed for sale.

COMMITTEE DECISION
(subject to ratification by the Strategy & Resources Committee)

RECOMME N D E D - that deemed planning consent be sought to enable Redstone

House to be sold with the required planning permission already in place.

COUNCIL DECISION
(subject to ratification by the Strategy & Resources Committee and Full Council)

RECOMME N D E D -that Redstone House be sold for the best consideration as
can be achieved by the Executive Head of Communities.



Rising 11.24 am



